## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA ---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 001**

RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO BAASIM ABBAS PENDIODAY IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN THOUSAND PESOS (P10,000.00) FOR TRIP TO KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA, REPRESENTING NOT ONLY MINA BUT THE WHOLE PHILIPPINES, AS GLOBAL GOALS ACTION AMBASSADOR TO THE GLOBAL GOALS SUMMIT TO BE HELD AT GRAND SEASON HOTEL, KUALA LUMPUR ON JANUARY 20-22, 2019

WHEREAS, the Studec International, supported by youth now, being the official partner of United Nations Human Settlement Program (UN HABITAT), organized an activity-the Global Goals Summit with the theme, "Designing Youth for 2030;

WHEREAS, among the thousands of applicants around the world, Baasim Abbas Pendioday, SK Chairman of Barangay Tipolo, Mina, Ilolo, was one among the one hundred fifty (150) delegates who was chosen delegate and to be awarded and inaugurated as Global Goals Action Ambassador to the summit, as supported by the Letter of Acceptance hereto attached;

WHEREAS, the Sanggunian of Mina consider this event as a great opportunity for Baasim Abbas Pendioday who will bring honor and pride to the Municipality in particular and to the entire Philippines in general;

WHEREAS, in view of this, the Sanggunian hereby deemed necessary to grant financial support to said Baasim Abbas Pendioday for his travel allowance to Kuala Lumpur; provided however that, whatever knowledge he learned from such summit shall be echoed to this Municipality.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO BAASIM ABBAS PENDIODAY IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN THOUSAND PESOS (P10,000.00) FOR TRIP TO KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA, REPRESENTING NOT ONLY MINA BUT THE WHOLE PHILIPPINES, AS GLOBAL GOALS ACTION AMBASSADOR TO THE GLOBAL GOALS SUMMIT TO BE HELD AT GRAND SEASON HOTEL, KUALA LUMPUR ON JANUARY 20-22, 2019.

ADOPTED this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of January 2019, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Ariel Novo, Juanito Grabato, Jr., and Hon. Celso S. Justado.	
APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	foregoing Resolution.
	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED: (SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	
	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO  Municipal Mayor